
 

 

Agenda - Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 25 January 2021 

Meeting time: 10.00

For further information contact: 

Gareth Williams 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddLJC@senedd.wales
------ 

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has determined that the 

public are excluded from the Committee’s meeting in order to protect public 

health. This meeting will be broadcast live on www.Senedd.TV 

 

Informal pre-meeting (09.30-10.00) 

 

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

10.00   

2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 

21.2 or 21.3 

10.00-10.05 (Page 1)  

CLA(5)-03-21 – Paper 1 – Statutory instruments with clear reports 

Negative Resolution Instruments 

2.1 SL(5)717 - The Education (Student Fees, Awards and Support) (Ordinary 

Residence) (Wales) Regulations 2021 

   

3 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 

10.05-10.15   

Negative Resolution Instruments 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------

http://www.senedd.tv/


 

 

3.1 SL(5)702 - The Greenhouse Gas Emissions Trading Scheme (Amendment) 

Order 2020  

 (Pages 2 - 102) 

CLA(5)-03-21 – Paper 2 – Report 

CLA(5)-03-21 – Paper 3 – Order 

CLA(5)-03-21 – Paper 4 – Explanatory Memorandum 

CLA(5)-03-21 – Paper 5 – Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd, 

17 December 2020 

3.2 SL(5)707 - The National Health Service (Charges to Overseas Visitors) 

(Amendment) (Wales) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020  

 (Pages 103 - 126) 

CLA(5)-03-21 – Paper 6 – Report 

CLA(5)-03-21 – Paper 7 – Regulations 

CLA(5)-03-21 – Paper 8 – Explanatory Memorandum 

CLA(5)-03-21 – Paper 9 – Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd, 

21 December 2020 

3.3 SL(5)721 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) (Wales) 

(Amendment) Regulations 2021  

 (Pages 127 - 142) 

CLA(5)-03-21 – Paper 10 – Report 

CLA(5)-03-21 – Paper 11 – Regulations 

CLA(5)-03-21 – Paper 12 – Explanatory Memorandum 

CLA(5)-03-21 – Paper 13 – Letter from the Minister for Finance and 

Trefnydd, 11 January 2021 

CLA(5)-03-21 – Paper 14 – Written statement, 11 January 2021 

3.4 SL(5)724 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel, Pre-

Departure Testing and Operator Liability) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 

2021  

 (Pages 143 - 166) 

CLA(5)-03-21 – Paper 15 – Report 

CLA(5)-03-21 – Paper 16 – Regulations 

CLA(5)-03-21 – Paper 17 – Explanatory Memorandum 



 

 

CLA(5)-03-21 – Paper 18 – Letter from the Minister for Finance and 

Trefnydd, 15 January 2021 

3.5 SL(5)725 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) (Wales) 

(Amendment) (No. 2) Regulations 2021  

 (Pages 167 - 181) 

CLA(5)-03-21 – Paper 19 – Report 

CLA(5)-03-21 – Paper 20 – Regulations 

CLA(5)-03-21 – Paper 21 – Explanatory Memorandum 

CLA(5)-03-21 – Paper 22 – Letter from the Minister for Health and Social 

Services, 16 January 2021 

Made Affirmative Resolution Instruments 

3.6 SL(5)723 – The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel and 

Restrictions) (Amendment) (No. 2) (Wales) Regulations 2021  

 (Pages 182 - 204) 

CLA(5)-03-21 – Paper 23 – Report 

CLA(5)-03-21 – Paper 24 – Regulations 

CLA(5)-03-21 – Paper 25 – Explanatory Memorandum 

CLA(5)-03-21 – Paper 26 – Letter from the Minister for Health and Social 

Services, 14 January 2021 

CLA(5)-03-21 – Paper 27 – Written statement, 14 January 2021 

3.7 SL(5)726 – The Health Protection (Coronavirus Restrictions) (No. 5) (Wales) 

(Amendment) Regulations 2021  

 (Pages 205 - 225) 

CLA(5)-03-21 – Paper 28 – Report 

CLA(5)-03-21 – Paper 29 – Regulations 

CLA(5)-03-21 – Paper 30 – Explanatory Memorandum 

CLA(5)-03-21 – Paper 31 – Letter from the First Minister, 19 January 2021 

CLA(5)-03-21 – Paper 32 – Written statement, 19 January 2021 

3.8 SL(5)703 - The Marketing of Seeds and Plant Propagating Material 

(Amendment) (Wales) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020  

 (Pages 226 - 253) 

CLA(5)-03-21 – Paper 33 – Report 



 

 

CLA(5)-03-21 – Paper 34 – Regulations 

CLA(5)-03-21 – Paper 35 – Explanatory Memorandum 

CLA(5)-03-21 – Paper 36 – Letter from the Minister for Environment, Energy 

and Rural Affairs, 15 December 2020 

4 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 - previously considered 

10.15-10.20   

4.1 SL(5)719 – The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel and 

Restrictions) (Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 2021  

 (Pages 254 - 257) 

CLA(5)-03-21 – Paper 37 – Report 

CLA(5)-03-21 – Paper 38 – Welsh Government response 

5 Subordinate legislation that raises issues to be reported to the 

Assembly under Standing Order 21.7 

10.20-10.25   

5.1 SL(5)722 - The Primary Care (Oxford/AstraZeneca Vaccine COVID-19 

Immunisation Scheme) Directions 2020  

 (Pages 258 - 284) 

CLA(5)-03-21 – Paper 39 – Report 

CLA(5)-03-21 – Paper 40 - Directions 

6 Written Statements under Standing Order 30C 

10.25-10.30   

6.1 WS-30C(5)214 - The Organic Production (Organic Indications) (Amendment) 

(EU Exit) Regulations 2020  

 (Pages 285 - 288) 

CLA(5)-03-21 – Paper 41 – Written statement 

CLA(5)-03-21 – Paper 42 - Commentary 

7 Papers to note 

10.30-10.35   



 

 

7.1 Letter from the Llywydd to the Chair of the Procedure Committee, House of 

Commons: The procedure of the House of Commons and the territorial 

constitution  

 (Pages 289 - 294) 

CLA(5)-03-21 – Paper 43 – Letter from the Llywydd to the Chair of the 

Procedure Committee, 4 January 2021 

7.2 Welsh Government written statement: Legal challenge to the UK Internal 

Market Act 2020  

 (Pages 295 - 323) 

CLA(5)-03-21 – Paper 44 – Written statement, 19 January 2021 

7.3 Letter from the Commissioner for Public Law and the Law in Wales, the Law 

Commission: Consultation paper on the future of devolved tribunals in Wales  

 (Page 324) 

CLA(5)-03-21 – Paper 45 – Letter from Nicholas Paines QC, Commissioner 

for Public Law and the Law in Wales, 20 January 2021 

7.4 Letter from the Counsel General: Government of Wales Act 2006 

(Amendment) Order 2021  

 (Page 325) 

CLA(5)-03-21 – Paper 46 – Letter from the Counsel General, 20 January 2021 

8 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

10.35   

9 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum on the 

Environment Bill - consideration of draft report 

10.35-10.55 (Pages 326 - 353)  

CLA(5)-03-21 – Paper 47 – Draft report 

CLA(5)-03-21 – Paper 48 – Letter to the Minister for Environment, Energy 

and Rural Affairs, 23 December 2020 

CLA(5)-03-21 – Paper 49 – Letter from the Minister for Environment, Energy 

and Rural Affairs, 28 August 2020 

CLA(5)-03-21 – Paper 50 – Legal Advice Note 



 

 

10 Scrutiny of regulations made under the EU (Withdrawal) Act 2018 

- update 

10.55-11.00 (Page 354)  

CLA(5)-03-21 – Paper 51 – Letter from the Minister for Finance and 

Trefnydd, 21 January 2021 

Date of the next meeting - 1 February 2021  

 



 

Statutory Instruments with Clear Reports 
25 January 2021 

SL(5)717 – The Education (Student Fees, Awards and 
Support) (Ordinary Residence) (Wales) Regulations 2021 

Procedure: Negative 

These Regulations make amendments to the regulations listed below. These amendments 
concern ordinary residence requirements in those regulations and aim to ensure that 
persons who have been granted humanitarian protection, leave to remain as a stateless 
person or granted leave under section 67 of the Immigration Act 2016 are treated in the 
same manner as those who have been granted refugee status: 

• The Education (Fees and Awards) (Wales) Regulations 2007; 

• The Education (European University Institute) (Wales) Regulations 2014; 

• The Higher Education (Qualifying Courses, Qualifying Persons and Supplementary 
Provision) (Wales) Regulations 2015; 

• The Education (Student Support) (Wales) Regulations 2017; 

• The Education (Postgraduate Master’s Degrees Loans) (Wales) Regulations 2017; 

• The Education (Student Support) (Wales) Regulations 2018; 

• The Education (Postgraduate Doctoral Degree Loans) (Wales) Regulations 2018; and 

• The Education (Student Support) (Postgraduate Master’s Degrees) (Wales) Regulations 
2019. 

The amendments will remove the three year ordinary residence requirement (“ORR”) for 
these categories of student. In relation to eligibility for student support, this is the 
requirement that a person be ordinarily resident in the United Kingdom for three years 
preceding the first day of the first academic year of their course. The three year ORR is to be 
removed for those with a protection-based form of leave to enter or remain in the UK. As a 
result, these categories of student will be treated in the same way that refugees are treated 
for the purposes of student support. Currently, refugees do not need to satisfy a three year 
ORR prior to the start of their course. 

 
Parent Act: Education (Fees and Awards) Act 1983, Teaching and Higher Education Act 1998, 
Higher Education (Wales) Act 2015  
Date Made: 06 January 2021 
Date Laid: 07 January 2021 
Coming into force date: 28 January 2021 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

SL(5)702 – The Greenhouse Gas Emissions Trading 
Scheme (Amendment) Order 2020 

Background and Purpose 

The United Kingdom Emissions Trading Scheme (the “UK ETS”) was established by the 
Greenhouse Gas Emissions Trading Scheme Order 2020 (the “UK ETS Order”). The UK ETS 
runs for ten “scheme years” beginning in 2021, divided into two “allocation periods”, the 
2021-2025 allocation period and the 2026-2030 allocation period. Operators of certain 
industrial installations and certain aircraft operators are required to monitor, report on, and 
surrender “allowances” equivalent to, their 
[...]
t of 
the UK ETS was laid together with principal Order; a link is provided in the Explanatory 
Memorandum attached. 
 
A copy of this letter goes to Mick Antoniw MS, Chair of the Legislation, Justice and 
Constitution Committee, Siwan Davies, Director of Senedd Business, Sian Wilkins, Head of 
Chamber and Committee Services and Julian Luke, Head of Policy and Legislation 
Committee Service. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a’r Trefnydd  
Minister for Finance and Trefnydd  

Pack Page 102



 

SL(5)707 – The National Health Service (Charges to 
Overseas Visitors) (Amendment) (Wales) (EU Exit) 
Regulations 2020 

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations amend the National Health Service (Charges to Overseas Visitors) 
Regulations 1989 (the Principal Regulations).  The Principal Regulations allow Local Health 
Boards (LHBs) in Wales to recover charges from overseas visitors who are not ordinarily 
resident in the United Kingdom (UK) for certain categories of healthcare provided to them in 
Wales, unless the overseas visitor, or the service they receive, falls within an exemption. 

These Regulations are made in consequence of the UK’s withdrawal from the European 
Union (EU).  These Regulations will correct references to EU law that will be inoperable after 
the UK leaves the EU and make provision on the chargeable status of EU/EEA State and Swiss 
visitors using NHS services in Wales in the event of a No Deal at implementation period 
completion day.  The amendments will ensure that specified categories of visitors from 
EU/EEA States and Switzerland remain exempt from charging for particular NHS care. 

Procedure 

Negative. 

These Regulations were made by the Welsh Ministers before they were laid before the 
Senedd. 

The Senedd can annul these Regulations within 40 days (excluding any days when the 
Senedd is: (i) dissolved, or (ii) in recess for more than four days) of the date they were laid 
before the Senedd. 

Technical 
[...]
e operation of the 

Pack Page 125

mailto:Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales
mailto:Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru


Principal Regulations following the UK leaving the EU with No Deal.  Not adhering to the 21 
day rule is therefore necessary and justifiable in this case. 
 
An Explanatory Memorandum has been prepared and this has been laid, together with the 
Regulations, in Table Office. 

A copy of this letter goes to Mick Antoniw AM, Chair of the Legislation, Justice and 
Constitution Committee, Sian Wilkins, Head of Chamber and Committee Services and Julian 
Luke, Head of Policy and Legislation Committee Service. 

Yours sincerely, 
 
 

 
 
 
Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a’r Trefnydd  
Minister for Finance and Trefnydd  

Pack Page 126



 

SL(5)721 – The Health Protection (Coronavirus, 
International Travel) (Wales) (Amendment) 
Regulations 2021 

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations amend the Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) (Wales) 
Regulations 2020 (“the International Travel Regulations”) to implement changes identified by 
the Joint Biosecurity Centre in the public health risk status of certain countries or territories, 
as is necessary for the protection of public health. 

The International Travel Regulations impose requirements on persons entering Wales after 
having been abroad. They include a requirement for persons arriving in Wales to isolate for a 
period determined in accordance with the International Travel Regulations.   

The requirements imposed by the International Travel Regulations are subject to exceptions, 
and certain categories of person are exempt from having to comply. 

Persons entering Wales after being in one or more of the countries and territories listed in 
Schedule 3 to the International Travel Regulations (“exempt countries and territories”) are 
not required to isolate. Part 2 of these Regulations amends the list of exempt countries and 
territories.  

Regulation 2 amends the 
[...]
moved from the list of exempt countries and territories, so travellers 
from those countries will need to isolate on arrival in Wales. 
 
The necessary regulations will come into force at 04:00 on Tuesday 12 January 2021, 
and they will be laid tomorrow once they have been registered. 
 
 

Pack Page 142



 

SL(5)724 – The Health Protection (Coronavirus, 
International Travel, Pre-Departure Testing and 
Operator Liability) (Wales) (Amendment) 
Regulations 2021 

Background and Purpose 

The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel, Pre-Departure Testing and Operator 
Liability) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2021 (“the Regulations”) are made in reliance on 
the powers in sections 45B, 45F(2)and 45P(2) of the Public Health (Control of Disease) Act 
1984.   

The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) (Wales) Regulations 2020 (“the 
International Travel Regulations”) were made on 5 June 2020 and came into force on 8 June 
2020 in response to the serious and imminent threat to public health which is posed by the 
incidence and spread of severe acute respiratory syndrome coronavirus 2 (SARS-CoV-2). The 
Health Protection (Coronavirus, Public Health Information for Persons Travelling to Wales 
etc.) Regulations 2020 were made on 15 June, and came into force on 17 June.  They place 
obligations on operators of international passenger services arriving into Wales from outside 
the Common Travel Area (i.e. the open borders area comprising the United Kingdom, the 
Channel Islands, the Isle of Man and the Republic of Ireland) to ensure that passengers 
travelling on those services are made aware of their obligations under the International 
Travel Regulations to provide information and, where relevant, isolate on their return to 
Wales. 

The Regulations amend the International Travel Regulations so as to introduce further 
measures to protect public health, in the form of a pre-departure testing scheme, which will 
require all arrivals into Wale
[...]
mate 
aim, namely of protecting public health, and are proportionate.” 

2. Standing Order 21.3(ii) – that it is of political or legal importance or gives rise to issues 
or public policy likely to be of interest to the Senedd 

We note there has been no formal consultation on these Regulations. In particular, we note 
the following paragraph in the Explanatory Memorandum: 

“Given the serious and imminent threat arising from coronavirus and the need for an urgent 
public health response, there has been no public consultation in relation to these 
Regulations.” 

3. Standing Order 21.3 (ii) - that it is of political or legal importance or gives rise to 
issues or public policy likely to be of interest to the Senedd 

The Explanatory Memorandum provides that a regulatory impact assessment has not been 
carried out in relation to these Regulations due to the need to put them in place urgently to 
deal with a serious and imminent threat to public health. 

4. Standing Order 21.3 (ii) - that it is of political or legal importance or gives rise to 
issues or public policy likely to be of interest to the Senedd 

Footnote (2) on page 8 of these Regulations refers to “S.I. 2020/163” and “S.I. 2020/165”. We 
assume that they should read S.I. 2020/1623 and S.I. 1645 (emphasis added) as those are the 
SI numbers for the Health Protection (Coronavirus Restrictions) (No. 5) (Wales) (Amendment) 
(No. 2) Regulations 2020 and the Health Protection (Coronavirus, South Africa) (Wales) 
Regulations 2020, respectively.   

It is accepted that the footnote does not form part of the law. However, if the purpose of its 
inclusion is to assist a reader, it would be helpful if the correct references were used. 

 

Pack Page 255



 

Welsh Government response 

A Welsh Government response is required in relation to the technical reporting point. 

Committee Consideration 

The Committee considered the instrument at its meeting on 18 January 2021 and reports to 
the Senedd in line with the
[...]
nisters which 

makes provision (“relevant provision”) in relation to Wales amending primary legislation 

within the legislative competence of the Senedd (apart from incidental, consequential, 

transitional, transitory, supplementary or savings provisions relating to matters that are not 

within the legislative competence of the Senedd). 

As set out in the Senedd’s Standing Order 30B, Consent Decision Motions is a motion for 

a decision either giving or refusing the Senedd’s consent to ‘relevant draft regulations’ 

being laid before the UK Parliament. In this context ‘relevant draft regulations’ are 

Statutory Instruments made by UK Ministers under the Act temporarily restricting the 

Senedd’s legislative competence or the Welsh Ministers’ executive competence seeking 

draft regulations that a Minister of the Crown proposes to lay before the UK Parliament, in 

accordance with section 109A or 80(8) of the Act. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg / We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English 

Pack Page 294



 
 
 
 
 

WRITTEN STATEMENT 
BY 

THE WELSH GOVERNMENT 
 

 
 

TITLE Legal challenge to the UK Internal Market Act 2020 

DATE 19 January 2020 
 

BY Jeremy Miles MS, Counsel General and Minister for European 
Transition 

 
 

I have committed in statements to the Senedd, at committee appearances and in 
correspondence, to keep Members of the Senedd updated as to the steps the Welsh 
Government is taking to protect the Senedd from the attack on its competence made by the 
UK Internal Market Act 2020. 

 
So far, there has been an exchange of pre-action correspondence with the UK Government 
about the Act. Members will recall that a pre-action letter was sent to the UK Government 
on 16 December, just before the Act was passed and received Royal Assent. We received 
a response to that letter on 8 January. That response did not address any of our concerns 
about the effect of the Act on devolution. 

 
Therefore, I hav
[...]
, of the publication of our consultation paper 
on the future of devolved tribunals in Wales. The paper has opened a 
consultation period running until 19 March.  

The operation of the devolved tribunals seems to us to be relevant to the 
Committee’s inquiry into making justice work in Wales. We have always valued 
our relationship with the Committee, and so I am writing to assure you that if the 
Committee have any questions about the contents of the consultation paper, or 
our project more generally, we would be very willing to meet with you. That 
could involve giving evidence formally, or providing a more informal briefing 
session to enable Committee members to familiarise themselves with the 
contents of the consultation paper. Please let us know if you would like to set up 
a meeting. 

 

Yours sincerely, 

 
 
Nicholas Paines QC 
Commissioner for Public Law and the Law in Wales 

Pack Page 324

Agenda Item 7.3



Jeremy Miles AS/MS 
Cwnsler Cyffredinol a'r Gweinidog Pontio Ewropeaidd 
Counsel General and Minister for European Transition  

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

YPCCGB@llyw.cymru PSCGMET@gov.wales 
 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Mick Antoniw MS 
Chair 
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

Senedd Cymru 

Cardiff Bay, CF99 1SN 

 
SeneddLJC@senedd.wales 
 
 

20 January 2021 
Dear Mick, 
 
I am grateful for the Committee’s consideration of the Government of Wales Act 2006 
(Amendment) Order 2021 and for your report. I am writing to inform you that I have now laid 
the draft Order and that it will be debated on 2 Februar
[...]
 Wales.  
 
Subsection (4) establishes the Secretary of State can only 
exercise the powers in this section to make provision which 
could be made by the Welsh Ministers or DAERA under their 
own powers in clauses 82 and 83 respectively, with their 
consent. As there is no comparable standalone clause for 
Scottish Ministers*, subsection (5) establishes a similar consent 
mechanism should the Secretary of State exercise the powers in 
a part of a Scottish cross-border river basin districts which are in 
Scotland. This is necessary as subsection (2), which establishes 
the relevant water quality legislation, includes both the Solway 
Tweed and Northumbria River Basin District (RBD) Regulations. 
These are cross-border regions which straddle the border 
between England and Scotland.  
 

Pack Page 346



12 

 

Scottish Ministers did not want to take a cl. 82/83 type stand 
alone power in the Environment Bill as the Regulations for the 
non-cross-border area of Scotland (the ‘Scotland RBD’) is set 
out in Scottish primary legislation and they plan to create powers 
of their own in a Scottish Bill. 
 
Financial Implications – There are no financial implications as 
a result of accepting this recommendation. 

 

Pack Page 347



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 348

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 354

Agenda Item 10 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3
	Statutory Instruments with Clear Reports
	Procedure: Negative


	3.1 SL(5)702 - The Greenhouse Gas Emissions Trading Scheme (Amendment) Order 2020
	SL(5)702 – The Greenhouse Gas Emissions Trading Scheme (Amendment) Order 2020
	CLA(5)-03-21 – Paper 3
	CLA(5)-03-21 – Paper 4
	CLA(5)-03-21 – Paper 5

	3.2 SL(5)707 - The National Health Service (Charges to Overseas Visitors) (Amendment) (Wales) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020
	SL(5)707 – The National Health Service (Charges to Overseas Visitors) (Amendment) (Wales) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020
	CLA(5)-03-21 – Paper 7
	CLA(5)-03-21 – Paper 8
	PART 1
	1. Description
	2. Matters of special interest to the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee
	3. Legislative background
	4. Purpose and intended effect of the legislation
	5. Consultation
	PART 2 – REGULATORY IMPACT ASSESSMENT
	6. Options

	CLA(5)-03-21 – Paper 9

	3.3 SL(5)721 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2021
	SL(5)721 – The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2021
	CLA(5)-03-21 – Paper 11
	CLA(5)-03-21 – Paper 12
	CLA(5)-03-21 – Paper 13
	CLA(5)-03-21 – Paper 14
	WRITTEN STATEMENT
	BY
	THE WELSH GOVERNMENT


	3.4 SL(5)724 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel, Pre-Departure Testing and Operator Liability) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2021
	SL(5)724 – The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel, Pre-Departure Testing and Operator Liability) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2021
	CLA(5)-03-21 – Paper 16
	CLA(5)-03-21 – Paper 17
	CLA(5)-03-21 – Paper 18

	3.5 SL(5)725 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 2) Regulations 2021
	SL(5)725 – The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 2) Regulations 2021
	CLA(5)-03-21 – Paper 20
	CLA(5)-03-21 – Paper 21
	CLA(5)-03-21 – Paper 22

	3.6 SL(5)723 – The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel and Restrictions) (Amendment) (No. 2) (Wales) Regulations 2021
	SL(5)723 – The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel and Restrictions) (Amendment) (No. 2) (Wales) Regulations 2021
	CLA(5)-03-21 – Paper 24
	CLA(5)-03-21 – Paper 25
	CLA(5)-03-21 – Paper 26
	CLA(5)-03-21 – Paper 27
	WRITTEN STATEMENT
	BY
	THE WELSH GOVERNMENT


	3.7 SL(5)726 – The Health Protection (Coronavirus Restrictions) (No. 5) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2021
	CLA(5)-03-21 – Paper 30
	1.  Description
	2. Matters of special interest to the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee
	3. Legislative background
	4. Purpose and intended effect of the legislation
	5. Consultation
	6. Regulatory and other impact assessments
	A regulatory impact assessment has not been prepared in relation to these Regulations due to the need to put them in place urgently to deal with a serious and imminent threat to public health.

	CLA(5)-03-21 – Paper 31
	CLA(5)-03-21 – Paper 32
	WRITTEN STATEMENT
	BY
	THE WELSH GOVERNMENT


	3.8 SL(5)703 - The Marketing of Seeds and Plant Propagating Material (Amendment) (Wales) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020
	SL(5)703 – The Marketing of Seeds and Plant Propagating Material (Amendment) (Wales) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020
	CLA(5)-03-21 – Paper 34
	CLA(5)-03-21 – Paper 35
	CLA(5)-03-21 – Paper 36

	4.1 SL(5)719 – The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel and Restrictions) (Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 2021
	SL(5)719 – The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel and Restrictions) (Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 2021
	CLA(5)-03-21 – Paper 38

	5.1 SL(5)722 - The Primary Care (Oxford/AstraZeneca Vaccine COVID-19 Immunisation Scheme) Directions 2020
	SL(5)722 – The Primary Care (Oxford/AstraZeneca Vaccine COVID-19 Immunisation Scheme) Directions 2020
	CLA(5)-03-21 – Paper 40

	6.1 WS-30C(5)214 - The Organic Production (Organic Indications) (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020
	CLA(5)-03-21 – Paper 42

	7.1 Letter from the Llywydd to the Chair of the Procedure Committee, House of Commons: The procedure of the House of Commons and the territorial constitution
	Llywydd to HoC Procedure Committee (e).pdf
	Annex (e).pdf

	7.2 Welsh Government written statement: Legal challenge to the UK Internal Market Act 2020
	210119 - CG - Written Statement - Legal challenge to the UK Internal Market Act 2020 - English.pdf
	WRITTEN STATEMENT BY

	210119 Counsel General for Wales v Secretary of State for Business - grounds for judicial review.pdf

	7.3 Letter from the Commissioner for Public Law and the Law in Wales, the Law Commission: Consultation paper on the future of devolved tribunals in Wales
	7.4 Letter from the Counsel General: Government of Wales Act 2006 (Amendment) Order 2021
	9 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Environment Bill - consideration of draft report
	CLA(5)-03-21 – Paper 48
	CLA(5)-03-21 – Paper 49
	CLA(5)-03-21 – Paper 50

	10 Scrutiny of regulations made under the EU (Withdrawal) Act 2018 - update



Minutes of the meeting


Concise Minutes - Legislation, Justice and Constitution 
Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 4 - Tŷ Hywel
Meeting date: Monday, 25 January 2021
Meeting time: 10.00 - 10.26

This meeting can be viewed 
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/11063

------

Attendance

Category Names

Members of the 
Senedd:

Mick Antoniw MS (Chair)

Carwyn Jones MS

Dai Lloyd MS

David Melding MS

Committee Staff:
P Gareth Williams (Clerk)

Gareth Howells (Legal Adviser)

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

The Chair confirmed that, in accordance with Standing Order 34.19, he had determined 
that the public were excluded from the Committee’s meeting in order to protect public 
health.

There were no apologies or substitutions.

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/11063


2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 
or 21.3 

2.1 SL(5)717 - The Education (Student Fees, Awards and Support) (Ordinary 

Residence) (Wales) Regulations 2021 

The Committee considered the instrument and was content.

3 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 
Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 

3.1 SL(5)702 - The Greenhouse Gas Emissions Trading Scheme (Amendment) Order 

2020 

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 
with the reporting points identified.

3.2 SL(5)707 - The National Health Service (Charges to Overseas Visitors) 

(Amendment) (Wales) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020 

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 
with the reporting points identified.

3.3 SL(5)721 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) (Wales) 

(Amendment) Regulations 2021 

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 
with the reporting points identified.

3.4 SL(5)724 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel, Pre-Departure 

Testing and Operator Liability) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2021 

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 
with the reporting points identified.



3.5 SL(5)725 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) (Wales) 

(Amendment) (No. 2) Regulations 2021 

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 
with the reporting points identified.

3.6 SL(5)723 – The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel and 

Restrictions) (Amendment) (No. 2) (Wales) Regulations 2021 

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 
with the reporting points identified.

3.7 SL(5)726 – The Health Protection (Coronavirus Restrictions) (No. 5) (Wales) 

(Amendment) Regulations 2021 

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 
with the reporting points identified.

3.8 SL(5)703 - The Marketing of Seeds and Plant Propagating Material (Amendment) 

(Wales) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020 

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 
with the reporting point identified.

4 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 
Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 - previously considered 

4.1 SL(5)719 – The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel and 

Restrictions) (Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 2021 

The Committee noted the Welsh Government response.



5 Subordinate legislation that raises issues to be reported to the 
Assembly under Standing Order 21.7 

5.1 SL(5)722 - The Primary Care (Oxford/AstraZeneca Vaccine COVID-19 

Immunisation Scheme) Directions 2020 

The Committee considered the Directions and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 
with the reporting point identified.

6 Written Statements under Standing Order 30C 

6.1 WS-30C(5)214 - The Organic Production (Organic Indications) (Amendment) (EU 

Exit) Regulations 2020 

The Committee noted the statement and the commentary.

7 Papers to note 

7.1 Letter from the Llywydd to the Chair of the Procedure Committee, House of 

Commons: The procedure of the House of Commons and the territorial 

constitution 

The Committee noted the letter from the Llywydd to the Chair of the Procedure 
Committee in the House of Commons.

7.2 Welsh Government written statement: Legal challenge to the UK Internal Market 

Act 2020 

The Committee noted the statement by the Welsh Government.

7.3 Letter from the Commissioner for Public Law and the Law in Wales, the Law 

Commission: Consultation paper on the future of devolved tribunals in Wales 

The Committee noted the letter from the Commissioner for Public Law and the Law in 
Wales and, in private, agreed to respond to the letter and the offer enclosed regarding 
the consultation.



7.4 Letter from the Counsel General: Government of Wales Act 2006 (Amendment) 

Order 2021 

The Committee noted the letter from the Counsel General, which responded to the 
Committee’s report on the proposed Government of Wales Act 2006 (Amendment) 
Order 2021, and further noted that the draft Government of Wales Act 2006 
(Amendment) Order 2021 had now been laid.

8 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the remainder of the meeting 

The Committee agreed the motion.

9 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Environment 
Bill - consideration of draft report 

The Committee noted that a response had not yet been received from the Minister to 
its letter of 23 December 2020 and, as such, agreed to seek an extension from the 
Business Committee to the current reporting deadline.

10 Scrutiny of regulations made under the EU (Withdrawal) Act 2018 - 
update 

The Committee noted the letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd.


